

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED October 9, 2024 8:48 AM FILING ID: AAA77FB8110D2 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA206</p>
<p>Original Proceeding: District Court, Boulder County Case No. 2018CV30349 Hon. Robert R. Gunning</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>In re:</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Respondents: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY; BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; CITY OF BOULDER,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants: SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.), INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY SALES, INC., SUNCOR ENERGY, INC.</p> <p>Defendant/Petitioner: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA206</p>
<p><i>Attorney for Amici Curiae the American Association for Justice and Colorado Trial Lawyers Association:</i></p> <p>Nelson Boyle, Reg. No. 39525 5280 APPELLATE GROUP, a division of The Paul Wilkinson Law Firm LLC 999 Jasmine Street Denver, CO 80220 (303) 333-7285 Nelson@5280Appeals.com</p>	
<p>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND COLORADO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Because Plaintiffs suffered harms in Colorado, the appropriate avenue for redress is to allow the determination of whether they should recoup damages to be before courts of the state of Colorado.....	2
II. Defendants’ flailing efforts to upend the constitution and create unique bases to preempt state jurisdiction for injuries that occurred within the state of Colorado should not be countenanced.....	9
III. The Tenth Circuit was unconcerned with Defendants’ federal issues bogeyman.....	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AE, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 168 P.3d 507 (Colo. 2007)	7
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Bernhard v. Harrah’s Club</i> , 546 P.2d 719 (Cal. 1976).....	4
<i>Blarney v. Brown</i> , 270 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. 1978).....	4
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	4
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023).....	3
<i>Denver Publ. Co. v. Bueno</i> , 54 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2002)	5
<i>First Nat. Bank v. Rostek</i> , 514 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1973)	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	4, 12
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	9, 15
<i>Higgs v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 713 P.2d 840 (Colo. 1985)	6

<i>Hoeller v. Riverside Resort Hotel</i> , 820 P.2d 316 (Ariz. App. 1991).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	12
<i>Johnson v. People</i> , 524 P.3d 36 (Colo. 2023)	8, 15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	5
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	13, 14, 15
<i>People v. Rediger</i> , 416 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2018)	8, 15
<i>Seaward Constr. Co. v. Bradley</i> , 817 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1991)	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. Schenectady Chems., Inc.</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 971 (Sup. Ct. 1983).....	7
<i>Town of Alma v. AZCO Constr. Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000).....	14
<i>Wood Bros. Homes, Inc. v. Walker Adjustment Bureau</i> , 601 P.2d 1369 (Colo. 1979)	7
<i>Young v. Masci</i> , 289 U.S. 253 (1933).....	7

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (AM. L. INST. 1969)	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (AM. L. INST. 1971) .4, 7, 8	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (AM. L. INST. 1979).....	5
Recent Case, Mayor of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C., <i>31 F.4th 178</i> (<i>4th Cir. 2022</i>), 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1276 (2023)	10
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Displacement and Preemption of Climate Nuisance</i> <i>Claims</i> , 17 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 217 (2022)	10
M. Logan Campbell, Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.: <i>A Future for Climate Change</i> <i>Litigation?</i> , 47 Harv. Env’t L. Rev. 605 (2023)	10
Hank Herren, <i>Climate Torts Belong in a Number of Hands: Loosening</i> <i>the Federal Grip of Preemption, Administrative Control, and Dilatory</i> <i>procedure</i> , 8 Oil & Gas, Nat. Resources & Energy J. 171 (2022)	10
Helen Hershkoff, <i>State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”: Rethinking the</i> <i>Judicial Function</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1833 (2001).....	14
Katrina Resar Krasulova, <i>The Unlikely Renaissance of Federal Common</i> <i>Law in the Second Wave of Climate Change Litigation</i> , 13 Ariz. J. Env’t L. & Pol’y 72 (2022).....	10
Jillian Mayer, <i>Using State Law Before the Glaciers Thaw: Climate Torts</i> <i>After BP v. Baltimore</i> , 31 Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 225 (2023)	10
Noah Star, <i>State Courts Decide State Torts: Judicial Federalism & the</i> <i>Costs of Climate Change a Comment on City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> (<i>9th Cir. 2020</i>), 45 Harv. Env’t L. Rev. 195 (2021)	7
Drew Tharp, <i>Fighting Over Forum: How State Common Law Public</i> <i>Nuisance Claims Will Shape the Future of Climate Change Litigation</i> , 56 Ind. L. Rev. 623 (2023)	10
